CHAPTER 408

No. 573, S.

Published December 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 408

AN ACT to create 45.12 (3) of the statutes, relating to the veterans service commission in counties having a population of 500,000 or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.12 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

45.12 (3) In counties having a population of 500,000 or more the county executive shall appoint the members of the commission subject to confirmation by the county board but the members holding office on the effective date of this section (1963), shall continue to hold office until their terms expire. Thereafter, their appointment shall be for a term of 3 years as required by sub. (2).

Approved December 5, 1963.